

Monika Verma

Vs. Jaihri Ram & ors.

Civil Suit No.31 of 2025

25.03.2026 Present: Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Tarun K. Brakta, Advocate, for defendants No.1 to 7.

Defendant No.8 already ex-parte.

OMP No.156 of 2025

The present application has been filed on behalf of applicants/defendants under Order IX, Rule 7 read with Section 151 of CPC for setting aside the ex-parte order dated 07.08.2025.

No reply is intended to be filed to the application.

Heard. In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and the ex-parte order dated 07.08.2025, passed against applicant/defendant No.8, is set aside.

The applications stand disposed of.

Civil Suit No.31 of 2025

Learned counsel for the plaintiff prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file replication.

At this stage, learned counsel for the parties jointly state that in order to explore the possibility of amicable settlement between the parties, the matter may be referred to mediation

Therefore, with the consent of learned counsel for the parties, the matter is referred to mediation and Mr. G.D.

Verma, Senior Advocate, is appointed as Mediator to mediate between the parties.

Learned counsel for parties are directed to appear before the learned Mediator on 30.03.2026 at 01:00 P.M. in the main Mediation Center, H.P. High Court, who is requested to submit his report within a period of six weeks thereafter.

List the case before this Court to await the report of learned Mediator on **14.05.2026**.

In the meantime, interim order to continue.

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

March 25 2026
(V.Himalvi)